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ENGLISH

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For all products:

fire or the like.

18. Donot ive h h hi
19, Thi o ded to be used i

does cause harmful nterference toradio o television reception, which can be determined by turning
quipment offand on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of

d/or charging cable

upply
provided by the manufactuer.

the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

ol he between and receiver.

I el EETs CAUTION « Connect the equipment into an outlet on a cicuit different from that to which the receiveris connected.
2. Keep these nstructons. - Consult the dealeror an experienced radio/TV technician for hlp
3. Heedallvarings. RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO NOT OPEN. Caution: Changes or modifications ot expressly approved by HARMAN could void the user's authoity
4. Followallinstructions. THE LIGHTNING FLASH WITH AN ARROWHEAD SYMBOL, WITHIN AN P
5. Donot use this apparatus near water. EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, IS INTENDED T0 ALERT THE USER TOTHE PRESENCE | For Products That Transmit RF Energy:
6. Geanonlywithadycot OF UNINSULATED "DANGEROUS VOLTAGE" WITHIN THE PRODUCT'S FCCAND ICINFORMATION FOR USERS
7. Donotblockany ings. Instal ENCLOSURE THAT MAY BE OF SUFFICIENT MAGNITUDETO CONSTITUTE A Thed eswith »
RISKOF ELECTRICSHOCK O PERSONS s device complis with Part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada fcense-exempt RSS standard(s).
manufacturer's instructions. to the following ditions: (1) This device may not
8. Donotinstal ths apparatus near any heat sources suchasradiators, heat registes,stoves THE EXCLAMATION POINT WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE IS INTENDED | inteference; and (2) ths deice must accept any intrference receved, incuding nterference that
orother apparatus (including ampliirs) tht produce heat. 0 ALERT THE USER TO THE PRESENCE OF IMPORTANT OPERATING may cause undesired operation,
9. Donot defeat thesafety purpose of the polarzed or grounding-type plug A olarized plu AND MAINTENANCE (SERVICING) INSTRUCTIONS INTHE LITERATURE o
st s ithone it e e A oo e ot ACCOMPANYINGTHEPRODUCT B e
o :
L o1 VEARNING: TOREDUCETHE RISK OFFREORELECTRICHOCK,DONOT XPOSETHISAPPARATUS | ncanroledenvionmen. This cquiprment shovld be nstalled and operated with
ofthe obsolete outlet. TORAIN OR MOISTURE. a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body. '
100 P e Souescn o el wALed bWt pIte parieary o plies tamenenee transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
teceptacies and the point where they exit fom the apparatus. CAUTION FCC AND IC STATEMENT FOR USERS (USA AND CANADA ONLY) other antenna or transmitter
il y This device complies with part 15 ofthe FCC Rules. Operaion s subject o the fallowing two
12, Usonly with the car sand, ripad bracketo tablepeced by condions: (1) This devicemay no cause il nterference, and (2) this deice mustccept
the manufacturer or sold with the apparatus, When a carts used, = that may
; o ; CAN CES-3(B)/NMB-3(8)
injuryfrom tip-over /{% FCCSDOC SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
13. Unplug thi duri HARMAN International that thi pl the FCC
long periods oftme. Part 15 Subpart B,
14, Referall senvicing I Servicing i requ t i y Itedin the support sction of our Web st accessible
Has been damaged inany way,such s when th power-supply <ord o plug s damaged, from wwwjbl.com
Jiqid has been spilled or bjectshave falle nto the apparatus, o the apparatus has been - .
exposedtoran rmostrdos ot pette ol s eenopped Federal Communication Commission Inerference tatement
B ot et Filed has been tested and found to complywith thelimis fora Clss B digtal
ith i, sichos s, e pate n the pparts. device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules, These lmitsare designec to provide reasonable
B Dlmomi pos TN . protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
cord plug fom the AC receptade. LR uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if ot nstalled and used i accordance with
" 4 hepe . . the instructions, interference to radi i However, there
b pply
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is N0 guarantee that interference wil not occur i a particular instalation. I ths equipment

forth foran

his
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

FOR ALL EU COUNTRIES:
For products that include audio out
Prevention of hearing loss

contact your local disposal service, shop fr the

equipment, or manufacturer of the equipment.

RoHS Compliance
‘This product is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863 of the European Parliament

and ofthe Coundilof 31/03/2015 on fthe use of

electrical and electronic equipment.

REACH

REACH (Regul 1907/2006 and use of chemical substances and

thirptential mpactscnuman eath and the envionment. e 331)of REACH Rgulaton
iins more than 0.1 % (per weight per

Caution: Permanent haring loss may occur are
used athigh volume orprlonged priodsoftime.
.;)@ ForFrance, tested to comply with the
irement lad down inthe appicable NF EN 50332-1:2013 and/or

EN 50332-2:2013 standards as required by French Artile L5232-1.
Note: To prevent possible hearing damage, do notlsten a high volume levelsforlong periods.

WEEE Notice

The Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), which entered into force
as European law on 14/02/2014, resulted in a major change in the treatment of electrical
equipment at end-of-lfe.

, asa first piority, the p WEEE, and in addition, to
promot he e, eycing and thrfoms of ecvery of suchvastes 0 2soreduce disosal.
The WEEE logo on the product o on ts tion for electrical and electronic

quipmentconssts of thecossec-out whesed bin, a5 shown below.

This product must not b disposed of or dumped with your other househald waste. You are
et disose ol oueleconcor et st ipment by elocating v he

artcle) he Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) Candidate List (REACH
candidate lst). This product contains the substance "lead"(CAS-No. 7439-92-1)in a concentration of
more than 0.1% per weight.

Atthe time of release of this product, except for the lead substance, no other substances of REACH
candidate lst are contained in a concentration of more than 0.1% per weight n this product.

Note: On June 27, 2018, lead was added to the REACH candidate list. The inclusion of lead in the REACH
candidate st does not mean that lead-containing materials pose an immediate risk or results ina
Testriction of permissibilty ofits use.

For Products That Include Batteries

EU Batteries Directive 2013/56/EU

Anew battery directive 2013/56/EU on Battery and Accumulator replacing directive entered into force
onthe 01/07/2015. The directiveappie toal ypes nfhanenssanda((umu\a(ovs (AA, AR, button
cels, lead acid, rechargeable packs) indluding for military,
medical and power tool applications, The directive sets out rules for (ollemun treatment, recycingand
disposal of hal(enes and aims to prohibit

ipply

Instructions forUsers on Removal, Recyling and Disposal ofUsed Batteries

equipment or ibed in the
over'smanual o nserting btteres. o procucts itha buitinbttery that s o the feime
ofthe product, emoval may not be possibl fo the use. I this case,recycing orrecovery centers
handl the dismantin of theproduct and the emova fthe batter.If, frany eason, i becomes

specified collecton point forrecycling of Isol
tecovery ofyour electronic and electrical waste equipment a the time ofdisposalwill llow us
{0 help consning natural resources. Moreoer proprrcycing ofthe lectronicand electrical

Necessary battery, this procedure must
Inth and therloctons,itsllegl o dspose of anybttery with household
trash. All b " ries must manner. Contact your local

waste-management fcils o information egaring the envionmentally soundcllection, recyding
Il of used batteries.

y of human health and t. For
about elecronicand eecrial wasteeqipment disosl,ecovery,and points, please
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WARNING: Danger of explosion i batteryis incorecty replaced. o reduce sk of fire o burns,
don'tisassembl,cus, puncture short extemalcotats,expoe o temperature above 60
(140°F),or dispose o in fir o water, Replace oly vith pecifed atteries. Th

‘separate colecton’ for all batteries and accumulators shall b the crossed-out wheeled bin
shown below:

In case of batteries lators and button cel 0005 % mercury,
more than 0.002 % cadmium or more than 0.004 % lead, shall be marked with the chemical
symbol forthe metal concemned: Hg, Cd or P respectively. lease Refer to the below symbol:

00

WARNING

DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD [The remote control supplied with] This

product button cell battery. I the battery is swalowed, it can
I burns injust 2 hours and can lea to death. Keep new and

away fiom children. I the bttery compartment does not close securely stop using the product
and keepit awayfrom children. fyou think bateries might have been swallowed or placed
inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical ttention.

For All Products Except Those with ereless Operatlon

HARMAN that the EMC

2014/30/EU Direct 14/35EU Directive. of conformity lted
ection of our Web s com.

For All Products with Wireless Operatiol

HARMAN i that i with the essential
requirements and other elevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of
Ited in the support section of our Web i wwjbl.com.
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HARMAN Intenational Industries, Incorporated. Al rghts reserved. JBLis a trademark of
HARMANntemational st ncaporaed egiterednheUned Sttesadoater
countries. Features, specificati g notice.

C E www.jbl.com
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FRANCAIS
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Tous les produits :

sur les interférences

res\dermel\e et

17, Vous devez pouvair accéder al pour débrancher e cordon Déclaration de la Federal C
dalimentation. Cetéquipementaéé testé e décaré conformeauximies appicables ux apparels numériques
1. Nsxposezpaslespﬂssau“g(ha\guygx(ggswe veilez par a jsserau declasse, a apartie 15 dsege dela FC Ceslmites sot cngues oo
soleil, 3 ne paslesjterau poser haleur.
19, Cetappareila été étre utist avecle cible dalimentationet/oude  €aupement génér,utiise e ifuse des ondes radi; il 'est asinstall i

charge fourni pr e fabricant.

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION NE PAS OUVRIR.

L'ECLAIR FLECHE DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL AVERTIT LUTILISATEUR
DE LA PRESENCE D'UNE TENSION DANGEREUSE NON ISOLEE A LINTERIEUR
DE LAPPAREIL D'UNE PUISSANCE SUFFISANTE POUR CONSTITUER UN
RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION.

LEPOINT D'EXCLAMATION DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL AVERTIT
L'UTILISATEUR DE LA PRESENCE D'INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
ETD'ENTRETIEN IMPORTANTES DANS LA DOCUMENTATION QUI
ACCOMPAGNE LAPPAREIL,

au ifaitobjet, i risque de provoquer les
communications radi. Toutefois,ren ne garantit fabsence dinterférences dans une installation
particulire. i cet équipement provoque des interférences avec a éception radio ou télévision
(ce quil est possible de déterminer en mettant [équipement hor tension, puis 3 nouveau sous
tension), nous nvitons 'utlisateur  tenter de coriger e probléme en prenant I'une ou plusieurs
des mesures suivantes

- Reorienter ou déplacer [antenne de réception;

« Augmenter la distance séparant |'équipement et le récepteur;

-+ Connecter 'équipement a un ciruit différent de celu auquel e récepteur est connecté;

* Sadreserau revendeur ou un tedhnicen adotdvison expéimentépour obtni deFide.
Mise en garde : JBL peuvent
entrainer fannulation du drit d'utlisation de cet apparei.

Produits qui transmettent de [ énergie en radiofréquence :

+ POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ

1. Lisezattentivement ces instructions.
2. Conservez-les pour vous y reporter en cas de besoin.
3. Respectez toutes les mises en garde.
4. Suivez toutes les instructions.
5. Nutilisez pas cet appareil  proximité d'un point d'eau.
6. Nettoyez-le wiguement avcun chiffon sec.
A ilation. Installez cet ément aux
instructions du fabricant.
8. Nelinstallez d de chaleur, & bouch
d'air chaud, fourneaux ou autres appareils générant de la chaleur, notamment des.
amplificateurs.
9. Nenégli i écurité relatives a I d ala
terre. Une e broches, I' l'autre. Une fiche
ise 3 dispose de deux brachs et dune toséme pour la mise e, La
la plus large, est destinée & éuri il . Sila fiche
fournie n'est pas adaptée a faites appel a un électri quil

remplacelaprise obsolete.
0. ur en particulerau niveau des
fiches,des prises de courant et du point desorte de appareil.

1. Utili écifiés par le fabricant.

Utlsez uniquement le charot, le pied,l trépied, la console oufe

supportspécifiés par e fabricant ou vendus avec ‘apparei, Losque
faprse sont
e SO

vous tilsez un chariot, déplacez Fensemble chariot/appareilavec
sl afin déviter que e chariot nese renverse t blesse quelqu'un.
- ’ o )
. Confie: é) lion a un i é. L ion d'un
technicien est néc i i able d'ali
endommages,vous avez renversé du lqui fait
dedans, Taplie ou d it humide, I apparei e
fonctionne pas normalement ou [appareil st tombé.
. Nexposez pas appareil feau, et objet
remplideliquide, notamment des vase, sur (apparei.
16. Four éteind 5 'appareil, déb ion de |
prise secteur.

=
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PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE.

DE LA FCCET D'IC A LATTENTION DES UTILISATEURS
Le présent appareil est NR dindustie Ganad P
de licence. Lexpl autorisée aux d '(1) Iapp: doit pas produire

DECLARATION DE LA FCC ET D'IC A LATTENTION DES
UTILISATEURS (ETATS-UNIS ET CANADA UNIQUEMENT)
Cet appareil est conforme  a parie 15 desrégles de la FCC.Son fonctionnement est soumis

it )Cet d dinterfé bles;
et (2) cet appareil doit accepter I ¢ p
dentrainer un dysfonctionnement de I appareil
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(6)
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DU FOURNISSEUR (SDOC) DE LA FCC
HARMAN Intemational déclare par e présent document que cet équipement est conforme 3 la
sous-partie partie 15 de a FCC

La dé & peut & Itéed. d

p
accessblesur wwiwjbl.com

de brouillage, et (2) 'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme

g
Dédlaration de la FCC et d'IC sur I'exposition aux radiations
Cetappareletconforme o 5 102 dela FCC/Creativeauximcesdexposon
aux non controlé. Cet doit étre
installé et utilisé a une distance minimum de 20 cm entre I'antenne et

Votre corps. Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre installé au méme endroit ni
utilisé avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.
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CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

A LATTENTION DE TOUS LES PAYS DE L'UE :

de contribuer naturelle. Parallers, un recyclage
prié des déchets 4% ¢ ¢ Ia protecton dela santé

humaine et Pour obtenir depl dons surla mise au rebut,

I apionet e it docol Sepusa : !

contactez votre maire, vore srvicede collete des déchets, le magasin quivous a vendu I équipement,

oulefabricant du produit.

Conformité RoHS

Ceprodui st onforme auxdirecties 2011/65/UE e (UE) 20157863 d Paement européen e du
Conseildu 31/03/2015 reltives 3l | de uti b
dans es équipements électriques et électroniques.

REACH

REACH (glement N°1907/2006) Ta production et utilsation de sub i

ts potentiels sur la santé humaine et Lartide 33(1) du
felement REACH mposeaus fourisurs dnformer e destinataie s unatcle content lu de
0,1% (en masse par article) d't la liste des subst:

extrémement

Misen gade: e tlsateurs sexpusent s une ertedauciion inéverse
niveau d [ NF EN 50332-1:2013

Produits munis d'une prise de sortie audio
Prévention de la perte d'audition
s'ls utilisent ¢l
réquliére et continue.
Poura Franc,cet apparei a ététeté el déclaré conforme aux limites de
etEN 50332-2:2013, en application de [Artile L.5232-1.
Remarque : pour éviter les pertes daudition, n'utilsez pas ce produit  un volume élevé
pendant de longues périodes.
Avis concernant les DEEE
La directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), adoptée
comme loi européenne le 14/02/2014, a supposé un important changement dans e traitement
des équipements électriques en fin de vie.
objecti principal de cette directve est de prévenir les DEEE et de favorisera réutilsation, le
recyclage et écupé é édui

ubstances of Very Hig lste des candidates REACH
). Ce produt contint a substance « plomb » (N° CAS 7439-92-1) 3 une concentration supéieure
0.1% enmase.Aumament dea roduction dece produt, atsustnce o, aucune ute

lal i H'est présente 3 1%en
masse dans ce produit.

Remarque  Le 27 juin 2018, le plomb didates REACH.
Lindlusion du p H e ignifie pas que les matériaux

contenant du plomb posent un risque immeédiat et ne conduit pas 3 une restriction d'autorisation
de leur utlsation.

Produits incluant des piles ou accumulateurs

EEE é sur cet é dique la collecte des Directive 2013/56/EU relative aux piles et accumulateurs
électri é est ! é lle di 01 il entrée en vigueur le
comme indiqué d-dessous. 01/07/2015. Cette directive s'applique 3 tous | de pil A, AAA, pie bouton,
sl acde notamment a é
dans l auf si utilisés a des fi itair 6 ous'il
sagitd' agles pour la collecte le traitement, e recyclage
tlamis au rebut despiles et lle vise par ailleurs 3 interdi
aameéliorer | i des pil detous
[ | les opérateurs dela chaine d'approvisionnement.
Ceproduitne dot pas ére jeté avec énagires. aurebut  Instructions de retrait,de mise au rebut et de recyclage des piles et accumulateurs usagés

tous vos équipements eleunques et lctroniquesen fin d vie en vous rendant  unpoit de
Hlect | pproprié

Pour etirer les p re équipement inversez aprocédure dinsertion des

d é é é é i delamiseau rebm

p e p

12/2/2019  5:27:00 PM



Cette procédure: ible sur les équiy b intégrée dont la durée

Tous les prodults, hormis ceux qui fonctionnent sans fil :

. Dans ce cas, | | que et équipement estconformed a directve 2014/30/E0
chargés du démantélement du pv(ldul( etdu retrait de a batterie. Si, pour concernant ; ibil i a \a directive
soit, vous ype de batterie, ad 3 t électriq iployé dans certaines limites de tension. Vous pouvez consulter la
Dans 'Union européenne et dans d'autres régions, il est illégal de jeter les piles ou déclaration de conformiteé 3 la section Support de notre site Web, a I (jbl.com.

é énagéres. Les piles et d étre mis

aurebutdans e respect Contace ) : es Tous les produits, y compris ceux qui fonctionnent sans fil :
déchets pour obtenir de plus amples informations sur la (ollede le recydlage et Ia mise au rebut équipement et conf
écologiques des piles et accumulateurs usagés. atleséaun e T e »

AVERTISSEMENT - dangerdexposionsila ple 'st pas conecement emplacée. Pour e

lesisques de brélure ou d'ncenie, veillez ne pas démonter, écraser, percer

1 pile, Teposer e température supéreur .60°C(140°) ou ajeterau feu ou dns

Teau. Lorsq éafiées. Le symbole
o fenp A & s Pt )

etaccumulateurs

Lespil piles b 20,0005 % d , plus de
0,002%de cadh plus de 0,004 % d @ és dusymbole

q al concerné::Ho, Cd ou Pb, Reportez-vous au
symbole di-dessous :

TR

AVERTISSEMENT :Ne pas ingérer BATTERIE, BURN RISQUE CHIMIQUE (La télécommande fournie
aved] Ce produit contient une pile pidce/ bouton. il pie piéce / bouton est avalé il peut
auserdesbrilures s gravesen seement e et peut e ot ez

Industris, Incorporated. Tous drois réservés. JBL est une marque de

pil . Sivous pensez que k
éé aalé ou lcéaintérierdunepartedu cops, conslerimmediatement unmédech.

SSA2011_JBL_Non-waterproof_Safety Sheet_Global CR_V1Lindd 7

mmmerce de HARMAN International Industnes Incorporated, déposée aux Etats Unis et/ou

Les fonctions, les spé Iapp
sans avis préalable.

c E www.jbl.com
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HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated
8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA SSA2011
516.255.4545 (USA only)
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HARMAN

JBL CINEMA SB170

QUICK START GUIDE




En Before using this product, read the safety sheet carefully.
Lzes sikkerhedsarket omhyggeligt, fer du bruger dette produkt.

m Lies vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts das Sicherheitsdatenblatt
sorgfaltig durch.

Antes de usar este producto, lee la hoja de seguridad atentamente.

(SR Antes de usar este producto, lea la hoja de seguridad con atencién.

m Lue kdyttoturvallisuustiedote huolellisesti ennen tuotteen kayttoa.
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement la fiche de sécurité.

Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente la scheda
di sicurezza.

Lees het veiligheidsblad voordat u dit product gebruikt.
m Fer du bruker dette produktet, ma du lese sikkerhetsbladet naye.

Przed uzyciem produktu, przeczytaj uwaznie arkusz dot. bezpieczeristwa.

Antes de usar este produto, leia cuidadosamente as instrugdes de seguranga.

[SIl=1ad Antes de usar o produto, leia cuidadosamente esta ficha de seguranga.

Pred pouzitim tohto vyrobku si pozorne precitajte bezpe¢nostny
harok.

L&s sakerhetsbladet noggrant innan du anvénder produkten.

ﬂepeq NCNOoNb3oBaHWEM N3aennAa BHUMaTeNbHO HDOHV\TBMTG
VHCTPYKLMIO MO 6€30MacHOCTU.

ERA A, BFARRT2WRER.
EEAAERE, ATAMRL S REE,

m Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, bacalah lembar panduan
keselamatan dengan cermat.

CORREERT BB — M IBALBFEHT U,
HZES AF317| Hol| ob B2 Zo| ARt N3] QA2
iy Lt by dao 131 ikl 1 pluscial U3 m

ML PO IR YA NP TN wirwn a0 ({3

www.jbl.com
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cYE NN
Y D
IR
m * Power cord quantity and plug type vary by regions.
m * Stremledningens leengde og stiktype varierer efter region.

E * Anzahl und Steckertyp des Netzkabels weichen je nach Region ab.

*El nimero y el tipo de cables de alimentacion puede variar segun la
region.

(WM * La cantidad de cables de alimentacion y el tipo de enchufe varia
segun la region.

*Virtajohtojen mdara ja liitdntatyyppi vaihtelevat alueittain.

m * Le nombre de cordons secteur et les types des prises varient selon
les régions.

* 1l numero dei cavi di alimentazione e il tipo di spina variano da
regione a regione.

* Aantal netsnoeren en type stekker is afhankelijk van de regio.
m * Antall stremkabler og kontakter varierer mellom omrader.

*lloé¢ przewodow zasilajacych i rodzaj wtyczki réznig sie w zaleznosci
od regionu.

*Os cabos de alimentagao e o tipo de tomada variam de regiao para regido.
*0 cabo de alimentagao e o tipo de tomada variam de regido para regido.
* Specifikécia napéjacieho kabla a typ zastreky sa lidia podla regiénov.
* Antalet stromkablar och kontakttyp varierar i olika regioner
*ﬂﬂMHa WHypa NUTaH1A 1 TN BUTKKA 3aBUCUT OT PErnoHa.
* BRI HEBAIE SRR M K TR
 ERSHENEEELRE TR,
m * Jumlah kabel daya dan jenis steker berbeda-beda tergantung wilayah.
CBRI—ROARE TS 5581 TEHIIC &S TR AN T,
[ ‘=2 5 429l Zoi0 QY XojHa CigL o)
G o i) g 539 Ul LS &uaS ki ¥
TRY DRNNA DINWN YPNn D01 Ynwnn *>13 mna * I:E
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4> 10cm/4”

A
v

<= 1mf3ft -

L

N

230 mm/1.18"

4mm/

/'_‘:
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Eﬂ The subwoofer and the soundbar will be paired automatically when Subwoofer og soundbar parres automatisk, nar de begge taendes.
both are powered on.
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B3 Der Subwoofer und die Soundbar werden automatisch gekoppelt,
wenn beide eingeschaltet sind.

El subwoofer y la barra de sonido se emparejan automaticamente al
encender ambos dispositivos.

El altavoz de graves inaldmbrico y la barra de sonido se
sincronizan automaticamente cuando ambos se encienden.
Subwooferin ja soundbarin laitepari muodostuu automaattisesti, kun

molemmat on kytketty paalle.

Le caisson de graves et la barre de son sont jumelés
automatiquement lorsque les deux sont allumés.

Il subwoofer e la soundbar si abbineranno automaticamente una
volta accesi entrambi.

wanneer beide zijn ingeschakeld.
Subwooferen og lydplanken sammenkobles automatisk nar begge er
slatt pa.

Subwoofer oraz soundbar zostang sparowane automatycznie po
wigczeniu zasilania.

=
(FR]
De subwoofer en de soundbar wroden automatisch gekoppeld
[NOJ

O subwoofer e a soundbar se emparelnam um com o outro
automaticamente ao serem ligados.

=133 O subwoofer e a soundbar se emparelham automaticamente um
com o outro ao serem ligados.

Subwoofer a soundbar (zvukovy ty¢) budd automaticky sparované
pri zapnuti.

Subwoofern och soundbaren parkopplas automatiskt nar de slas pa.

Cabsydep 1 38ykoBaa NaHenb by/ly CONpsXeHbl aBToMaTUYeCK Npu
BKJI04EHWM 060X YCTPONCTB.

RERGH RS SNHE —ZF B R 8T8,
GV CS A e S ks = ol es 8

m Subwoofer dan soundbar akan dipasangkan secara otomatis saat
keduanya dinyalakan.

YOYRN=—eHTU—T 7 —WHOEREANS L BEH
IERTU ST INET,
(R MEemer AR EHto] Felo] 2 Qs 22 AtE22
Hof gLt
Login JS ki wie GG A3sall Lo)lsly Osall piuae 13 piew

2YYar DNNMYYI PP T TPHMDIN WX 71PN 11PN 1aN-1RDN EE
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MOVIE--

En Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
E Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-de EQ settings for your
audio playback.
SSEMM Pre-defined EQ Settings,
With the remote control, sejgct de settings for your
audio playback.
Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, sele®the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
m Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
Pre-defined EQ Settings

With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
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Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

m Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the preg ed EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings

With the remote controjgpel re-
audio playback.

[Ms:13] Pre-defined EQ ings
With the remote control, s8ct the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

d EQ settings for your

Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

s ®\) Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

FAsmll) Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

m Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the predefined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings

With the remote contrgg, s p
audio playback.

ed EQ settings for your

Pre-defined EQ Set H

With the remote control Qlect the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings
With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.

Pre-defined EQ Settings

With the remote control, select the pre-defined EQ settings for your
audio playback.
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< Settings Bluetooth
Bluetooth O
* DEVICES ¢
JBL CINEMA SB170 Connected @
Now Discoverable
_
@ 35 i
<10m/33ft

(=

AT~
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HA_JBL_Bar Cinema SB170_QSG_Global_DV1_V2.indd 11



www.jbl.com

Software update files

: SERVICE ONLY : o
H ] H
[ ous >3S

. .@ = : . *( . )

== 5o =)

En For software upgrade. USB playback is available in the US version only. Para actualizar el software. La reproduccion mediante USB solo esta

disponible en la version para EE. UU.
Til softwareopgradering. USB-afspilning understettes kun i den 'spon version p

amerikanske version. EERMPY  Para actualizacion de software. La reproduccion por USB esta

di ible sol | i los EE. UU.
m Fir Software-Upgrade. Die USB-Wiedergabe ist nur in der US- SPOMIDIE SO0 enia version pare 105

Version verfugbar. m Ohjelmistopéivitysta varten. USB-toisto on saatavilla vain
Yhdysvaltain versiossa.
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<

Pour les mises a jour logicielles. La lecture USB est disponible m Untuk pemutakhiran perangkat lunak. Pemutaran USB hanya
unigquement dans la version américaine. tersedia di versi AS.

Per 'aggiornamento del software. La riproduzione da USB & VINITT DT v FTL—REAKEN—-T3 SN TIEUSB
disponibile solo nella versione USA. BEIITIFEEA

Voor software-upgrade. USB-weergave is alleen met de VS-versie ATERI0] P20|=8. USB M4 2 0]= tiFol|et X Z & LICt
beschikbaar.

s Basl) Wl o] & USB dite e Juttitl 355y grolid) 4370 m
m For programvareoppgradering. USB-avspilling er kun tilgjengelig i

. - 292 TPRPIRD NP2 T USB MyXnKa pa»va .mnn nTwh EE
den amerikanske versjonen.

4% Do aktualizacji oprogramowania. Odtwarzanie z urzadzenia USB jest
dostepne tylko w wersji przeznaczonej dla USA.

Para atualizagdo de software. A entrada de sinal via USB esta
disponivel apenas na versao fabricada para os EUA.

=12y Para atualizagoes de software. A entrada USB esté disponivel
apenas nas versoes para os EUA.

Pre aktualizaciu softvéru. Prehravanie cez USB je dostupné len vo
verzii pre USA.

For uppgradering av programvara. USB-uppspelning finns bara i
USA-versionen.

[na obrosnerua MO. Bocnpowseeaerue ¢ USB AOCTYNHO TONBKO B
sepcun ana CLUA.

BT 4. USB ERINERT EEAR.
BB R, USB EMEEEERA T,
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This product contains open source software licensed under GPL. For
your convenience, the source code and relevant build instruction

are also available at https://harman-webpages.s3.amazonaws.com/
jbl_bar170_package_license_list htm opensource.html. Please feel free to
contact us at:

Harman Deutschland GmbH

ATT: Open Source, Gregor Krapf-Gunther, Parkring 3

85748 Garching bei Munchen, Germany
or_OpenSourceSupport@Harman.com_if yougha ion. tion
regarding the

open source software in the product.

aA NATEL

Agéncia Nacional de Telecomunicagdes

Este produto estd homologado pela Anatel, de acordo com os
procedimentos regulamentados para avaliagao da conformidade de
produtos para telecomunicagdes e atende aos requisitos técnicos
aplicados.

Para maiores informacdes, consulte o site da Anatel — www.anatel.gov.br
Este equipamento nao tem direito a protecdo contra interferéncia
prejudicial e ndo pode causar interferéncia em sistemas devidamente
autorizados.

12/30/2020 5:15:12 PM



AKTUBHaA akyCTUYecKan crctema (cayHabap)

M3roToBuTens: XapmaH MHtepHelwHn Muaactpus Vinkopnopentes, CLUA, 06901 KoHHekTukyT, rCramdopa, AtnaHtuk Crput 400, odumc 1500
CpenaHo B Kintae

MmnopTtep: OO0 "XAPMAH PYC CrnAnSc’, Poccuna, 127018, rMocksa, yn. [lBuHues, A.12, K. 1

[apaHTWiHbIN Neproa: 1 rog

Cpok cnyx0bl: 5 net

VHGOpMaLmA O CEPBUCHBIX LieHTpax: www.harman.com/ru

TexHuueckas nogaepxka: 8 (800) 700 0467

OpraHwu3aums, yrnonHOMOYEHHaA Ha NprHATVE npeTeHsnii notpebutenein: OO0 “XAPMAH PYC CnAnSC”

ToBap cepTndMUMPOBaH

[laTa “3roToBneHUA YCTPOMCTBa ONpeaensaeTca no AByM GYKBEHHBIM 0O03HAUEHVIAM 13 BTOPOI rpynmbl CUMBOJIOB CEPUIHOMO HOMEpa
30enus, Cnedylowmnx nocse pasaenmTeNnbHOro 3Haka «-». KoarpoBKa COOTBETCTBYET NOPAAKY OYKB NaTMHCKOrO andasmTa, HauMHaa ¢ AHBapA
2010 roga: 000000-MY0000000, rae «M» - MecsL npon3soacTea (A - AHBapb, B - despans, C - mapT v T.A.) 1 «Y» - roa npomnssoacTsa (A - 2010,

B-2011,C-2012wnTn).
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€3 Bluetooth

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by HARMAN International Industries,
Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

HIGH DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFAGE

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

Wi )
CERTIFIED

The Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™ Logo is a certification mark of the Wi-Fi Alliance®.

DEDolby Audio

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio, and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
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